

*IN THE COURT OF LEARNED DISTRICT JUDGE, NORTH 24 PARGANAS AT BARASAT*

**Present : Sri Santanu Jha (WB-399)  
District Judge, North 24 Parganas.**

**Misc Case 239 of 2023 (Probate)**

Order No. 14

Dated :24.09.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 29.07.2024.

Petitioner filed hazira.

The petition dated 29.07.2024 under order V Rule 20 CPC is taken up for hearing.

Ld Counsel for the petitioner submits that the near relative Jimutbahan De deliberately avoided the service and the petitioner tried every attempt to serve notice upon him. Hence, he prays for substituted service through widely circulated newspaper publication.

Perused the case record.

It appears that notice through Court was returned being not served and therefore, there is reason to allow the petition U/O V Rule 20 of CPC for substituted service through newspaper.

Considered.

The petition U/O V Rule 20 of CPC dated 29.07.2024 is allowed.

Petitioner is directed to publish the notice in widely circulated leading Bengali newspaper of the locality, where the near relative is assumed to be resided or carried on buisness.

Fix 19.12.2024 for filing draft copy of notice.

**District Judge,  
North 24-Parganas**